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Visual Simulations — Surface Infrastructure

SERVICE BUILDING HEIGHT
REDUCED BY 33%

SLOPE LEVEL WAS ADJUSTED
TO ALLOW ADDITIONAL TREE
PLANTING

TREE PLANTING

Following the initial design, the BGM engineering team has refined the design of the surface infrastructure
with the following goals:
◆

Reduce the Visual Impact of the design on the landscape

◆

Mitigation through design for effects due to noise, dust and light.

Additional tree planting has been planned in strategic locations to improve the aesthetic and further prevent
noise and light impacts.
Over the past 2 months the BGM Technical Team has worked with a landscape architect to improve the visual
aspects of project attributes. The Technical Team has focused on finding solutions to community concerns
around the height of the Services Building.
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Services Building

SERVICES BUILDING
55m
32m

33% HEIGHT REDUCTION
36m

REVISED DESIGN

PREVIOUS DESIGN

One of the
adjustments
which made this
new design work
was the choice to
use rectangular
silos instead of
cylindrical

By converting the round ore silos to square silos and rearranging conveyors and the transfer point within
the Services Building, BGM’s engineering team was able to reduce the highest point of the building by
approximately 20 meters.

The overhead space is a requirement to
allow for maintenance and movement of
equipment

Offices, maintenance
hall, change rooms, etc.

Ore Sorting Circuit:
Material is crushed
to~10-15mm diameter
pieces and sorted

Flotation Circuit:
Accepted material is
ground further to dust
and transferred to
flotation cells to create
flotation concentrate
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Route 26 — Eastern View
The original building
design without landscaping
considerations. The work
camp will be located further
back behind the Service
Building and at a slightly
higher elevation. It will not be
visible

Initial Design

The site will be replanted during the early stage of commercial construction. The vegetation will minimize the
visual effects along with helping to minimize noise, dust and light.

Water Treatment
Facility

Service Building

Revised Design
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Updated design including
landscaping. The building
length has remained the
same, but the height has
been significantly reduced
from the original. The
vegetation cover shown here
is anticipated to reflect the
site 1 year after construction
and planting, with trees at
approx. 3-4ft in height. From
this view the Service Building
will block any sight of the
work camp

Route 26 — Eastern View

Water Treatment
Facility

SERVICE BUILDING

BEFORE

15 years after planting
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This image reflects the
projected view when the
trees reach maturity. The
trees will additionally act as a
mitigation measure for light
and noise

Pooley Street View

AFTER

BEFORE

SERVICES BUILDING

Water Treatment
Facility

The Water Treatment Facility
will be placed partially behind
the hill so that at the time
of the tree planting it will be
nearly completely out of sight

The work camp will be
hidden within the trees

BEFORE

15 years after planting
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Highway 26 — Eastern View 2

AFTER

BEFORE

SERVICE BUILDING

BEFORE

15 years after planting
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The Technical Team will be
seeking input from the town
on how the exterior of the
Service Building should look,
and what aesthetic would be
most suitable

Route 26 — Western View
SERVICES
BUILDING

BEFORE
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AFTER

Island Mountain Portal — Position 1

BEFORE

AFTER

As part of the engineering process, BGM has advanced the design of the Island Mountain Portal entrance by
developing a landscape concept to improve the visual aspect of the underground access:
◆

Recontouring of existing waste pile

◆

Vegetation planting

By selecting sites which have already been impacted by historical mining, the Cariboo Gold Project can leave
the landscape better than it currently stands

The final view once trees have
reached maturity. No part of
the portal will be visible from
this view

BEFORE

15 years after planting
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Pooley Street View

SERVICES BUILDING

BEFORE

15 years after planting
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Island Mountain Portal — Position 2

Island Mountain Portal

Before

Island Mountain Portal

15 years after planting
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Portal — Position 4

AFTER

BEFORE

Island Mountain Portal

BEFORE

15 years after planting
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The Technical Team will be
seeking input from the town
on how the exterior of the
Service Building should look,
and what aesthetic would be
most suitable

Question 1: Would it be possible to “flip” the Services Building or re-orient it so that
the overall slope of the building (from lower end to higher end) is more in line with the
slope of the mountain behind it?

Answer 1: There is a technical constraint which prevents this from being a viable option. The machinery used in
the grinding processes must be placed on a surface with high-quality substrate, meaning that the rock below
must be of a certain hardness. A strong foundation is required to withstand both the weight and the vibrations
of the machinery. The current placement of the building meets these requirements, but would not in the
opposite orientation.

Question 2: What light and noise mitigation measures will be used to reduce the impact
of the mine site aside from the trees?

Answer 2: The BGM strategy is to ensure that all operations with the potential to produce dust and noise are
enclosed, or underground. The crusher, for example, is entirely underground. While there will be some dust
from transportation of materials and people, there will not be a constant flow of trucks thanks to the rail-veyor
and the vertical conveyor. Another feature is that the outside structure of the building will be both independent
of the machines and insulated, to ensure it will not carry sound from vibrations. For light, mitigation strategies
are being evaluated and collected from the community to find the best possible strategies. Another benefit of
the Service Building is that it will act as a physical barrier to prevent light from the reaching the town.

Question 3: Regarding the ore trucks being loaded at the Service Building, would there
be ore trucks departing from the Service Building to QR and with waste to Bonanza
ledge?
Answer 3: The trucks, which will be leaving the wells site to go to QR, will be filled with concentrate.
Approximately 18 trucks per day will collectively carry a total of 600 tons of concentrate per day. For waste
rock transportation from Wells to Bonanza Ledge, the current plan is to construct a road from the Mine Site,
connecting to the B Road, joining the A Road and on to Bonanza Ledge

Question 4: Regarding the 18 trucks per day, will their activity be limited to “day light
hours” (7am to 7pm)? What will be done with the concentrate during the non-activity
hours?

Answer 4: The Wells facility has storage capacity to store concentrate for a number of days on site, and to
bring some of this material underground if necessary. This storage provides the team with the flexibility to
shift transportation schedules to best meet the community’s needs. Available options include sending trucks
in convoys, using a combination of night and day shifts, limiting transport to weekdays, or establishing other
windows. BGM is looking for community input to create the best possible transportation schedule.
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Question 5: What will the ratio of waste rock to concentrate be? For every concentrate
truck which leaves the site, how many waste rock trucks will go to Bonanza Ledge?

Answer 5: This is something the Technical Team is still determining, as they seek to minimize the impact caused
by noise and light. The Team is exploring the use of larger vehicles (50 tonne vs 65 tonne trucks) for waste rock
transportation to reduce the number of vehicles needed. Currently it is predicted that 20-25 trucks per day will
transport a cumulative total of 1000-1200 tons of waste rock.

Question 6: What will be the noise from the ore trucks and will there be backup
beepers?
Answer 6: A backup signaling system is required by safety regulations for all mining vehicles, though there
are different options. Rather than using the original “beep beep” system which we are familiar with, an
amendment can be applied for to instead implement a white noise system. This is a lower frequency device
(meaning the sound will travel a shorter distance) which adapts to the ambient outdoor noise levels. Another
mediation measure will be to modify the mufflers on the trucks and to add insulation panels around the truck
motors. BGM is also looking to purchase electric vehicles to further reduce the transportation impacts on the
community.

Question 7: Will you be bringing topsoil to the Island Mountain Portal to promote the
growth and survival of planted trees?

Answer 7: BGM will be bringing in some topsoil to the area and using hydro-seeding to prepare the site prior
to tree planting. BGM has successfully employed this strategy for reclamation in a comparable site.
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Question 8: If 18 trucks are heading to the QR site and 20-25 trucks are heading to
Bonanza Ledge and each of those trucks has to return, does this mean there will be 86
trucks every day?

Answer 8: That is correct, and mitigations are being put in place to limit the impact of this, including
constructing roads which create routes that keep trucks out of the town of Wells. As mentioned before, plans
are in place to obtain specialized electric vehicles. Though electric vehicles may not be an option for highway
transportation, BGM is currently in negotiation to secure electric vehicles for use where possible.

Question 9: Has the BGM Team sought input from an architect?

Answer 9: Yes, all designs shown in this presentation were created with input from a landscape design architect.
Moving forward, BGM will be looking for ideas from the community to support the architect in designing
the exterior of the Services Building. The Team has engaged with an architect to gain insight in terms of
architecture and landscaping and is excited by the possibilities available to make the structure as visually
appealing as possible. BGM is also in discussions with the government of British Columbia regarding the beach
at the Jack of Clubs lake, since reclamation falls under the responsibility of the provincial government. BGM
is working with the provincial government’s Contaminated Sites Branch to provide a thorough reclamation
and closure plan of the beach area. Once an agreement is reached, this too would involve consultation with a
landscape architect.

Question 10: Is the white noise option for trucks (mentioned above) compliant with
WorkSafe BC?
Answer 10: Yes, but the BGM Team would need to apply for this and have it approved by the provincial
regulator (this is the amendment mentioned earlier).

Question 11: In the EAO it states that the project will include four 80,000 litre propane
tanks for each of the mine raises (for underground ventilation). What does this look
like, where will they be, and how noisy will they be?

Answer 11: The propane tanks are used to heat the raises during the Winter. There will be 4 tanks at each
intake. The fans, which are responsible for most of the noise at raises, will be set underground as a mitigation
measure to significantly reduce the noise produced. The heater and propane tanks will be at the surface, but
this will not emit any noticeable sound. They will not be visible from the town, as they will be located near the
top of Island Mountain.

Question 12: Can the BGM Team provide more visual simulations to show what the
Water Treatment Facility and Service Building will look like from various locations (eg.
Other end of Pooley St) during the early years of development (eg. 2yrs, 5yr, 8 yr, 11 yr
after construction) along with statements of how tall they are estimating the trees to be
in those visualizations? Could these representations show something closer to humaneye perspective as opposed to wide angle?
Answer 12: The BGM Team will check with the landscape architect and visual modeling professionals to provide
more details. BGM would be happy to organize the delivery of more visual representations, along with the
exact height of the trees as the information becomes available. Yes, different views can be provided to make it
as realistic as possible.
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Question 13: How were the estimations of the tree-growth determined for the visual
representations? Did the models used to predict the height of the trees consider the
climate which Wells is in?

Answer 13: The tree heights and species were determined by the landscape architect. Trees will be planted at a
height of 1.8m to 3m and are anticipated to grow at a rate of 0.6m per year.

Question 14: What will be on the north side of the Services Building (the area between
the town and the Service Building)? This is asked in terms of light pollution that might
impact nearby residents facing the area. Can a visualization be created for these
residents and information given on how light pollution will be mitigated?
Answer 14: This is where the camp will be. There are options for reducing the amount of light pollution the
camp will produce, including the use of special lighting. BGM would like to continue this conversation with
the community to create the best possible mitigation strategy. The Team will provide more visualizations and
prepare potential options for reducing light pollution.
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